
U niversiti Teknologi MARA 

Enhancement of Text-Based Advanced 

Encryption Standard Algorithm (AES) in the 
Android Platform 

Mohamad Zakirin Bin Mohammad Zahari 

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for 
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Computer Science 

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences 

January 2014 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Assalamualaikum and Alhamdulillah, thanks to Allah SWT, whom giving me the time 

aqd opportunity to complete this Final Year Project with the title Enhancement OfText

Based Advanced Encryption Standard Algorithm (AES) In The Android Platform. 1 

have taken efforts in this project but it would not been done without the support and 

help of many individuals. I would like to extend my sincere thanks to all of them. 

Firstly, I would like to give my special thanks of gratitude to my lecturer, Madam Siti 

Khatijah Nor Binti Abdul Rahim and Mr Mohamed Imran Bin Mohamed Arif and also 

to my supervisor, Miss Samsiah Binti Ahmad who had monitoring and advise me from 

the beginning and also give a guidance and support to finish this project. Their advice 

and support all trough in completing this Final Year Project report was very guide me to 

settle this project on time. They never give up in supporting me and also spend a lot of 

time with me even they are busy with their own works and life. I am very grateful to 

h�ve my lecturers and my supervisor. 

Besides, a lot of thanks and appreciate also to my parents, family, housemate, and 

friends for their encouragement, cooperation, advises and support for this project 

completion, from the beginning until now. Everyone has been contributed by supporting 

my work, give ideas and also help me during the progress of my project until it is 

completed. All the comments and advices from all of them were really effective to keep 

me stayed focus and keep improvised my works from time to time. Thanks. 

IV 



ABSTRACT 

Cryptography is a one of the method to provide the secrecy of information or data. 
Nowadays, there are a lot of cryptography method has been applied. One of the most 
popular cryptography methods is Advance Encryption Standard (AES). On this paper, 
the research will focus on the AES encryption and decryption computational process of 
the text in the Android platform. AES algorithm been chosen because it is one of the 
most secured cryptography methods, very flexible, and most commonly implemented. 
However, AES users or application that using AES algorithm might face the problem of 
computational overhead. The enhanced AES-128 bit algorithm was omitted the mix 
column step from second round until the ninth round and being replaced with shift row 
step. This will help to speed up the algorithm because mix column step was using high 
calculation and needs a lot of time to process it. Based on the research that had been 
conducted, it shows that the enhanced algorithm have managed to speed up the 
computational process for encryption and decryption of the text in the Android platform 
to reduce computational overhead. Therefore, hopefully in future, any cryptography 
d�velopers can implement this code if they want to encrypt the complex data. In future, 
the test toward the strength of this enhanced AES-\ 28 bit algorithm should be 
conducted. 

V 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

CONTENTS 

Sl]PERVISOR'S APPROVAL 

DECLARATION 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

ABSTRACT 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background 

1.3 Research Question 

1.4 Objectives 

1.5 Scope of Project 

1.6 Project Significance 

1.7 Conclusion 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 The AES Algorithm 

2.2. I Definition 

2.3 Encryption 

2.3.1 Definition 

2.3.2 Substitute Bytes Step 

2.3.3 Shift Rows Step 

2.3.4 Mix Columns Step 

2.3.5 Add Around Key 

2.4 Decryption 

2.4. l Definition 

2.5 Current Enhancement of AES-128 bit Algorithm 

2.6 Conclusion 

vi 

PAGE 

ii 

iii 

iv 

V 

viii 

ix 

X 

1 

4 

5 

5 

5 

5 

6 

6 

6 

6 

8 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

13 

14 

16 



CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

3.1 lntroduction 

3.2 Overview Project Formulation Framework 

3.3 Development Methodology 

3.3.1 Planning 

3.3.2 Analysis 

3.3.3 Design 

3.3.4 Interface Design 

3.3.5 Implementation of Enhance AES-128 Bit Algorithm 

3.3.6 Testing 

3.4 Conclusion 

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDING AND ANALYSIS 

4.1 Introduction 

4.2 Testing Enhanced Algorithm AES-128 bit 

4.3 Findings 

4.3.1 Test on Ninetology Black Pearl 2 

4.3.2 Test on Sony Xperia L 

4.3.2 Test on Samsung Galaxy Note 8.0 

4.4 Result Analysis 

4.5 Additional Testing of Enhanced AES-128 bit Algorithm 

4.6 Conclusion 

17 

17 

17 

18 

20 

22 

23 

28 

29 

32 

33 

34 

34 

34 

37 

37 

39 

41 

43 

45 

49 

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 50 

5.1 Introduction 

5.2 Research Conclusion 

5.3 Limitation of the Enhanced AES-128 Bit Algorithm 

5.4 Strength of the Enhanced AES-128 Bit Algorithm 

5.5 Recommendations and Future Work 

5.6 Conclusion 

REFERENCES 

APPENDIX A: GANTT CHART 

APPENDIX B: ENHANCED AES-128 BIT CODE 

VII 

50 

50 

51 

51 

52 

52 

53 

55 

56 




