Universiti Teknologi MARA

Enhancement of Text-Based Advanced Encryption Standard Algorithm (AES) in the Android Platform

Mohamad Zakirin Bin Mohammad Zahari

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Computer Science Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikum and Alhamdulillah, thanks to Allah SWT, whom giving me the time and opportunity to complete this Final Year Project with the title Enhancement Of Text-Based Advanced Encryption Standard Algorithm (AES) In The Android Platform. I have taken efforts in this project but it would not been done without the support and help of many individuals. I would like to extend my sincere thanks to all of them.

Firstly, I would like to give my special thanks of gratitude to my lecturer, Madam Siti Khatijah Nor Binti Abdul Rahim and Mr Mohamed Imran Bin Mohamed Arif and also to my supervisor, Miss Samsiah Binti Ahmad who had monitoring and advise me from the beginning and also give a guidance and support to finish this project. Their advice and support all trough in completing this Final Year Project report was very guide me to settle this project on time. They never give up in supporting me and also spend a lot of time with me even they are busy with their own works and life. I am very grateful to have my lecturers and my supervisor.

Besides, a lot of thanks and appreciate also to my parents, family, housemate, and friends for their encouragement, cooperation, advises and support for this project completion, from the beginning until now. Everyone has been contributed by supporting my work, give ideas and also help me during the progress of my project until it is completed. All the comments and advices from all of them were really effective to keep me stayed focus and keep improvised my works from time to time. Thanks.

ABSTRACT

Cryptography is a one of the method to provide the secrecy of information or data. Nowadays, there are a lot of cryptography method has been applied. One of the most popular cryptography methods is Advance Encryption Standard (AES). On this paper, the research will focus on the AES encryption and decryption computational process of the text in the Android platform. AES algorithm been chosen because it is one of the most secured cryptography methods, very flexible, and most commonly implemented. However, AES users or application that using AES algorithm might face the problem of computational overhead. The enhanced AES-128 bit algorithm was omitted the mix column step from second round until the ninth round and being replaced with shift row step. This will help to speed up the algorithm because mix column step was using high calculation and needs a lot of time to process it. Based on the research that had been conducted, it shows that the enhanced algorithm have managed to speed up the computational process for encryption and decryption of the text in the Android platform to reduce computational overhead. Therefore, hopefully in future, any cryptography developers can implement this code if they want to encrypt the complex data. In future, the test toward the strength of this enhanced AES-128 bit algorithm should be conducted.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS	PAGE
SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	X
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background	I
1.3 Research Question	4
1.4 Objectives	5
1.5 Scope of Project	5
1.6 Project Significance	5
1.7 Conclusion	5
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1 Introduction	6
2.2 The AES Algorithm	6
2.2.1 Definition	6
2.3 Encryption	8
2.3.1 Definition	8
2.3.2 Substitute Bytes Step	9
2.3.3 Shift Rows Step	10
2.3.4 Mix Columns Step	11
2.3.5 Add Around Key	12
2.4 Decryption	13
2.4.1 Definition	13
2.5 Current Enhancement of AES-128 bit Algorithm	14
2.6 Conclusion	16

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	17
3.1 Introduction	17
3.2 Overview Project Formulation Framework	17
3.3 Development Methodology	18
3.3.1 Planning	20
3.3.2 Analysis	22
3.3.3 Design	23
3.3.4 Interface Design	28
3.3.5 Implementation of Enhance AES-128 Bit Algorithm	29
3.3.6 Testing	32
3.4 Conclusion	33
CHAPTER FOUR: FINDING AND ANALYSIS	34
4.1 Introduction	34
4.2 Testing Enhanced Algorithm AES-128 bit	34
4.3 Findings	37
4.3.1 Test on Ninetology Black Pearl 2	37
4.3.2 Test on Sony Xperia L	39
4.3.2 Test on Samsung Galaxy Note 8.0	41
4.4 Result Analysis	43
4.5 Additional Testing of Enhanced AES-128 bit Algorithm	45
4.6 Conclusion	49
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	50
5.1 Introduction	50
5.2 Research Conclusion	50
5.3 Limitation of the Enhanced AES-128 Bit Algorithm	51
5.4 Strength of the Enhanced AES-128 Bit Algorithm	51
5.5 Recommendations and Future Work	52
5.6 Conclusion	52
REFERENCES	53
APPENDIX A: GANTT CHART	55
APPENDIX B: ENHANCED AES-128 BIT CODE	56